THE DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE AND
PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORY
OF A GROUP OF CONVICTED PERPETRATORS
OF THE RAPE OF CHILDREN
UNDER THE AGE OF THREE YEARS

AMELIA ANN KLEIJN

VOLUME | OF Il

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy,
School of Human and Community Development, Faculty of Humanities, University of the
Witwatersrand, Johannesburg

2010



ABSTRACT

Sexual crimes against women and children are not new social phenomena. South Africa
continues to experience high rates of such crimes against women and children, including
rape, abuse, indecent assault and incest, with media reports highlighting the rape of
children under the age of three years old. The current research was triggered by the call

from various professionals to try and understand why such acts occur.

The main aim of this research was, through the identification and description of the
demographic profile and psychosocial history of ten convicted perpetrators serving
correctional sentences for the rape of children under the age of three years, to develop an
understanding of the circumstances in the psychosocial histories of these perpetrators which
may have led them to commit such acts.

The research design for the study was qualitative and followed phenomenological and
ethnomethodological approaches that aimed to understand and interpret meaning that
respondents ascribed to their lives. Grounded theory was used to analyze data obtained
from a series of semi-structured interviews conducted with ten men serving correctional
sentences for the rape of children under the age of three years. The data were categorized
into a coding paradigm, which led to the formation of a proposition. The proposition
suggests that the respondents in the current study, who have raped children under the age of
three, have childhood psychosocial histories associated with physical and emotional abuse,
as well as neglect, experienced most particularly from their mothers, within a milieu of
desperate poverty. Such deprivation and maltreatment possibly led to attachment
difficulties and influenced the development of adequate resilience. Similar difficulties
were also noted during the respondents’ adulthood. Some unemployed men possibly rape
children under the age of three years, impulsively, in response to their feelings of anger,
and need for revenge, against men and women. There was no suggestion from respondents
who participated in the current study that their sexual acts were in response to the “virgin-
cleansing” myth. However, the small sample size in the present research means that these

findings cannot be generalized to all men who rape children under the age of three years.



DECLARATION

The thesis entitled The demographic profile and psychosocial history of a group of
convicted perpetrators of the rape of children under the age of three years is my own work,
has not been submitted for any degree or examination at any other university, and all the
sources | have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by complete
references.

FULL NAME: AMELIA ANN KLEIUN

DATE:

SIGNED:



DEDICATION

For the children



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Undertaking this research would have been impossible without the assistance from a
variety of people and organizations. My sincere thanks and gratitude are therefore
extended to the following:

Prof Sandra Drower, my academic supervisor, whose formidable insight, integrity, solid
ethical base and academic guidance kept the research, and more importantly, the researcher,
focused and objective.

Prof Gillian Eagle, whose sage counsel helped manage the many and difficult demands
associated with research of this nature.

Ms Claudia Ford, from the Princess Trust, who contributed financially towards the cost of
the research.

Mr Pelmos Mashabela, my internal guide from the Department of Correctional Services
(DCS) and his colleagues at DCS who facilitated the research process. A particular note of
thanks is extended to the DCS social workers who acted as the translators during the
interviews and gave their time and assistance so willingly.

Senior members, and a social worker, from the Family Violence, Child Protection and
Sexual Offences Unit of the South African Police Service.

Ms Carol Bower; Prof Belinda Bozzoli; Dr Marcel Londt; Prof Graeme Pitcher; Ms Brenda
Roodt; Dr Tina Sideris; Prof Cora Smith; Prof Robert Thornton; Dr Sebastian Van As; Ms
Sam Waterhouse; Ms Nicola Woodin; and the social workers at CATTS, for background
information and consultation.

My friends for their constant support, particularly Mrs Zelda Kruger, Mr Timothy
Trengove-Jones, and Mr Henry Wilson who sadly passed away before completion of the
study.

Dr Andrew Gaylard and Dr Petra Gaylard for their computer wizardry.

My colleagues at the Cleft Palate Assessment Unit.

Mrs Sandra Porter.

Prof Merle Williams.

The research respondents who participated in the orientation process and the main study.

Last, and most importantly, | thank my wonderful and supportive husband Eric. | could not
have undertaken and completed a project of this magnitude without him.



Vi

CONTENTS: VOLUME |

ABSTRACT

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

CONTENTS: VOLUME |1 APPENDICES

CHAPTER ONE: OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY

1.

BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE STUDY
The rape of children under three years: a ‘new’ crime in South Africa?

ANTICIPATED VALUE OF THE STUDY

OVERALL AIM OF THE STUDY
Explanation of terms used in the present research

CONTEXT OF RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF
THREE

RESEARCH DESIGN

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Sampling: orientation study
Sampling: convicted perpetrators
Research tools

Data collection

Data analysis

LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

LAYOUT OF THE STUDY

Page

Vi
Xii

Xiv

10

10
11
11
11
12
13

13

14



CHAPTER TWO: CHILDREN, MALTREATMENT AND
RESILIENCE

1.

2.

INTRODUCTION

INTERNATIONAL POLICIES AND THE RIGHTS OF CHILDREN

IN SOUTH AFRICA

DOMESTIC LEGISLATION TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF
CHILDREN IN SOUTH AFRICA

The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa

Common law

Domestic legislation pertaining to child abuse and neglect

Child abuse and neglect continue despite legislation

“CHILDHOOD AND “CHILD ABUSE”

Cultural practices and children

“The battered child syndrome” triggers awareness about abuse
Possible criteria to formulate a definition of “child abuse”
Types of child abuse and neglect

CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE IN SOUTH AFRICA
Prevalence and incidence
Under-reporting of sexual abuse

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: SYSTEMS THEORY AND THE
ECOLOGICAL PARADIGM

The microsystem

The mesosystem

The exosystem

The macrosystem

ATTACHMENT AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF CHILDREN
Limitations of attachment theory
Attachment patterns

MALTREATMENT AND RESILIENCE
Research and resilience

CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER THREE: MEN WHO SEXUALLY OFFEND
AGAINST CHILDREN

1.

2.

INTRODUCTION

SHIFTING UNDERSTANDINGS OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSERS
“Psychotic degenerates”

vii

15

15

16

17
17
18
20
22

22
23
24
26
26

28
28
29

36
36
37
37
37

40
42
43

46
47

51

54
54

55
55



The child as seductress
“Seductive mothers”
Sexual fixation

3. SHIFTING PSYCHIATRIC TAXONOMIES OF PAEDOPHILES
Current psychiatric diagnosis and clinical features of paedophilia

4. THE AETIOLOGY OF SEXUAL OFFENDING
Empathy
Cognitive distortion
Physical abuse during childhood
Combinations of abuse and neglect
Attachment difficulties
The use of alcohol
The role of poverty in abuse and neglect

5. RAPE MYTHS
The “virgin-cleansing” myth

6. THE RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF THREE YEARS

7. CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR: VIOLENCE IN SOUTH AFRICA
1. INTRODUCTION

2. POSSIBLE HISTORICAL ORIGINS OF CONTEMPORARY
VIOLENCE IN SOUTH AFRICA
Dwindling social and community cohesion
Societal violence
Societal violence, counter-violence and repressive violence

3. RESPONSES TO VIOLENCE AND POVERTY

4, SOCIO-POLITICAL-ECONOMIC LEGACY OF APARTHEID
Reconstruction and Development Programme
Political violence shifts to criminal violence
The Constitution and social welfare

5. CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER FIVE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND
METHODOLOGY

1. INTRODUCTION

viii

55
56
56

57
59

61
61
62
64
65
66
70
71

74
74

76

78

80
80
80
81
82
89
92
95
95
96
97

102

103

103



2. AIMS OF THE RESEARCH 104
3. RESEARCH DESIGN 105
Research paradigms 106
Epistemology: the search for truth and knowledge 106
Social constructivism 107
4. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 108
Sampling 108
Collection and analysis of data 109
Ethical, legal and psychological considerations 111
Consent for the study 115
Orientation process 116
Voluntary participation and informed consent 119
Anonymity and confidentiality 120
Use of translators 122
Interviews with convicted perpetrators 122
5. GENERATING GROUNDED THEORY 133
Collecting data 133
Open coding 134
Axial coding: putting data back in new ways 139
Comparing and linking categories 141
Selective coding: identification of core category 142
The final criterion: significance 143
Measures to ensure reliability and validity 144
The trustworthiness of qualitative research 145
6. LIMITATIONS OF THE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 148
Sampling 148
Data collection 149
Data analysis 151
Grounded theory 151

CHAPTER SIX: PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORIES OF

RESPONDENTS 152
INTRODUCTION 152
PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORIES 154
A. CONTEXT OF MALTREATMENT 154
A. (1) Poverty and deprivation 154
A. (2) Parental absences 158
A. (3) Frequent and severe corporal punishment 165
A. (4) Absence of positive role models 172
A. (5) Deprivation of school education 175

SUMMARY OF MALTREATMENT 179



B. COPING WITH MALTREATMENT AS CHILDREN

B. (1)
B. (2)
B. (3)
B. (4)
B. (5)
B. (6)

Coping with poverty and deprivation

Coping with parental absences: shifting of responsibilities
Coping with family violence and alcohol use

Coping with beatings at home and school

Coping without positive role models: “I’m a helper”
Childhood sexuality

SUMMARY OF COPING WITH CHILDHOOD MALTREATMENT

B. COPING WITH MALTREATMENT AS ADULTS

B. (7)
B. (8)
B. (9)

Coping with unchanged poverty and deprivation
Coping with deprivation of education
Coping through the use of alcohol and drugs

B. (10) Coping through religious beliefs
B. (11) Adult sexual practices

SUMMARY OF MALTREATMENT AND COPING

C. OUTCOME OF COPING: DIMINISHED CAPACITY FOR
RESILIENCE

C. (1)
C.(2)
C.(3)
C. (4)
C. (5)
C. (6)
C.(7)
C. (8)

“The situation of the poorest”
Attachment difficulties

Aggressive behaviour becomes normal
Conflict with the law

Violence as normal

Alcohol-related problems

Unplanned children

Child care responsibilities

SUMMARY OF DIMINISHED CAPACITY FOR RESILIENCE

D. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS: UNEMPLOYMENT AND ANGER

D. (1)
D. (2)
D. (3)

“I don’t have money”
Anger: respondents’ feeling before they raped
The “virgin-cleansing” myth

SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTING FACTORS

E. CENTRAL PHENOMENON: “SPONTANEOUS VIOLENT
ACTION"

E. (1)
E. (2)

E. (3)
E. (4)
E. (5)

E. (6)

Respondents’ relationship with the children they raped
Respondents’ retrospective thoughts before and during the
rapes

Locations of the rapes

Respondents’ rape of children under the age of three years

What could have stopped the respondents, and others, from

raping children?
The coding paradigm

179
180
181
182
184
189
191

195

196
196
197
200
204
207

214

215
215
218
220
221
223
225
227
229

230

231
231
233
238

239
239
240
242
243
244

249
252



Discussion of components of the coding paradigm

CHAPTER SEVEN: DISCUSSION

OVERALL AIM OF THE STUDY
PROPOSITION

THEORETICAL DISCUSSION OF PROPOSITION
The microsystem

The mesosystem

The exosystem

The macrosystem

Summary of findings

ISSUES RELATING TO THE RESPONDENTS’ RAPE OF
CHILDREN UNDER THREE YEARS OF AGE

Sample characteristics

Brief comparison of respondents and paedophiles
Unemployment

Respondents’ recollections of their feelings before the rapes
Cognitive distortion

Alcohol and disinhibition

Lack of empathy

CHAPTER EIGHT: CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

2.

MOTIVATION FOR CURRENT RESEARCH

ISSUES RAISED FOR THE RESEARCHER

RESPONDENTS’ EXPLANATIONS FOR THEIR RAPE OF

YOUNG CHILDREN

CONCLUSION OF PRESENT RESEARCH

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

REFERENCE LIST

Xi

253

258
258
258
258
259
271
276

278
280

282
282
283
285
285
287
288
289

292
292

292

296
297
299

299

301



xii

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

TABLES

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Table 6:

Table 7:

Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11

Table 12:

Table 13:

Table 14:

Table 15:

Table 16:

Table 17

Table 18:

Table 19:

Table 20:

Types of abuse and neglect

State expenditure on welfare services 1984/1985, by race
Crime in South Africa for the period 1994/1995 to 2002/2003
Summary of research sites contacted and outcome of contact
Raw data and the coding process

Quantitative and qualitative criteria for objectivity
Respondents’ births and some events in South African history
Employment status of respondents’ fathers/stepfathers
Respondents’ surviving siblings and mothers’ ages

Mothers” employment status

Respondents’ school education

Context of maltreatment and coping

Respondents’ criminal charges

Respondents’ children

Children the respondents cared for

Respondents’ recalled anger before rapes

Age of respondents, their victims, and their relationship

Comparison of age range of offenders in Delport and Vermeulen
(2004) study, the current study and DCS sentenced male offenders

Location of rapes

Comparison of sample characteristics in the current study
and Greenberg et al (1995)

Page

27

86
100
123
138
146
153
159
161
162
176
214
222
228
229
233

240

241

244

283



Xiil

FIGURES
Figure 1: Summary of five methods used to identify potential respondents 130
Figure 2: Grounded theory of the rape of children under the age of three

years 252



Xiv

CONTENTS: VOLUME Il APPENDICES

CONTENTS

SUBJECT INFORMATION SHEET: ORIENTATION STUDY WITH
CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES

SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE: ORIENTATION STUDY
WITH CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES

INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES:
ORIENTATION STUDY

CONSENT FORM FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE RESEARCH

CONSENT FORM FOR THE AUDIO-RECORDING OF THE
INTERVIEWS

SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE FOR PROFESSIONALS
WHO RENDER DIRECT /AND OR INDIRECT SERVICES TO
CHILDREN WHO HAVE BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED:
ORIENTATION STUDY

INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH PROFESSIONALS WHO HAVE
INTERVENED DIRECTLY AND/OR INDIRECTLY WITH
CHILDREN WHO HAVE BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED:
ORIENTATION STUDY

SUBJECT INFORMATION SHEET: CONVICTED PERPETRATORS

CONSENT FORM FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE RESEARCH:
INCARCERATED RESPONDENTS

INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH INCARCERATED
RESPONDENTS

SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE: CONVICTED
PERPETRATORS

SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT A
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT B

SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT C

Page

10

11

13

14

16

17

18
23
36

55



O O

()]

SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:
SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:

SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY:

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT D

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT E

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT F

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT G

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT H

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT |

INCARCERATED RESPONDENT J

XV

76

96

114

129

157

179

207



