## THE DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE AND PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORY OF A GROUP OF CONVICTED PERPETRATORS OF THE RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF THREE YEARS

AMELIA ANN KLEIJN

**VOLUME I OF II** 

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, School of Human and Community Development, Faculty of Humanities, University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg

2010

#### ABSTRACT

Sexual crimes against women and children are not new social phenomena. South Africa continues to experience high rates of such crimes against women and children, including rape, abuse, indecent assault and incest, with media reports highlighting the rape of children under the age of three years old. The current research was triggered by the call from various professionals to try and understand why such acts occur.

The main aim of this research was, through the identification and description of the demographic profile and psychosocial history of ten convicted perpetrators serving correctional sentences for the rape of children under the age of three years, to develop an understanding of the circumstances in the psychosocial histories of these perpetrators which may have led them to commit such acts.

The research design for the study was qualitative and followed phenomenological and ethnomethodological approaches that aimed to understand and interpret meaning that respondents ascribed to their lives. Grounded theory was used to analyze data obtained from a series of semi-structured interviews conducted with ten men serving correctional sentences for the rape of children under the age of three years. The data were categorized into a coding paradigm, which led to the formation of a proposition. The proposition suggests that the respondents in the current study, who have raped children under the age of three, have childhood psychosocial histories associated with physical and emotional abuse, as well as neglect, experienced most particularly from their mothers, within a milieu of desperate poverty. Such deprivation and maltreatment possibly led to attachment difficulties and influenced the development of adequate resilience. Similar difficulties were also noted during the respondents' adulthood. Some unemployed men possibly rape children under the age of three years, impulsively, in response to their feelings of anger, and need for revenge, against men and women. There was no suggestion from respondents who participated in the current study that their sexual acts were in response to the "virgincleansing" myth. However, the small sample size in the present research means that these findings cannot be generalized to all men who rape children under the age of three years.

### DECLARATION

The thesis entitled *The demographic profile and psychosocial history of a group of convicted perpetrators of the rape of children under the age of three years* is my own work, has not been submitted for any degree or examination at any other university, and all the sources I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by complete references.

FULL NAME: AMELIA ANN KLEIJN

DATE:

SIGNED:

# DEDICATION

For the children

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Undertaking this research would have been impossible without the assistance from a variety of people and organizations. My sincere thanks and gratitude are therefore extended to the following:

Prof Sandra Drower, my academic supervisor, whose formidable insight, integrity, solid ethical base and academic guidance kept the research, and more importantly, the researcher, focused and objective.

Prof Gillian Eagle, whose sage counsel helped manage the many and difficult demands associated with research of this nature.

Ms Claudia Ford, from the Princess Trust, who contributed financially towards the cost of the research.

Mr Pelmos Mashabela, my internal guide from the Department of Correctional Services (DCS) and his colleagues at DCS who facilitated the research process. A particular note of thanks is extended to the DCS social workers who acted as the translators during the interviews and gave their time and assistance so willingly.

Senior members, and a social worker, from the Family Violence, Child Protection and Sexual Offences Unit of the South African Police Service.

Ms Carol Bower; Prof Belinda Bozzoli; Dr Marcel Londt; Prof Graeme Pitcher; Ms Brenda Roodt; Dr Tina Sideris; Prof Cora Smith; Prof Robert Thornton; Dr Sebastian Van As; Ms Sam Waterhouse; Ms Nicola Woodin; and the social workers at CATTS, for background information and consultation.

My friends for their constant support, particularly Mrs Zelda Kruger, Mr Timothy Trengove-Jones, and Mr Henry Wilson who sadly passed away before completion of the study.

Dr Andrew Gaylard and Dr Petra Gaylard for their computer wizardry.

My colleagues at the Cleft Palate Assessment Unit.

Mrs Sandra Porter.

Prof Merle Williams.

The research respondents who participated in the orientation process and the main study.

Last, and most importantly, I thank my wonderful and supportive husband Eric. I could not have undertaken and completed a project of this magnitude without him.

# **CONTENTS: VOLUME I**

		Page
ABST	RACT	ii
DECL	ARATION	iii
DEDI	CATION	iv
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	v
CONT	TENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES AND FIGURES	xii
CONT	TENTS: VOLUME II APPENDICES	xiv
CHA	PTER ONE: OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY	1
1.	BACKGROUND TO AND MOTIVATION FOR THE STUDY The rape of children under three years: a 'new' crime in South Africa?	1 1
2.	ANTICIPATED VALUE OF THE STUDY	4
3.	OVERALL AIM OF THE STUDY Explanation of terms used in the present research	5 5
4.	CONTEXT OF RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF THREE	7
5.	RESEARCH DESIGN	10
6.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY Sampling: orientation study Sampling: convicted perpetrators Research tools Data collection Data analysis	10 11 11 11 12 13
7.	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	13
8.	LAYOUT OF THE STUDY	14

	٠	٠	
v	1	1	

	APTER TWO: CHILDREN, MALTREATMENT AND SILIENCE	15
,		10
1.	INTRODUCTION	15
2.	INTERNATIONAL POLICIES AND THE RIGHTS OF CHILDREN IN SOUTH AFRICA	16
3.	DOMESTIC LEGISLATION TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF CHILDREN IN SOUTH AFRICA The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Common law Domestic legislation pertaining to child abuse and neglect Child abuse and neglect continue despite legislation	17 17 18 20 22
4.	"CHILDHOOD AND "CHILD ABUSE" Cultural practices and children "The battered child syndrome" triggers awareness about abuse Possible criteria to formulate a definition of "child abuse" Types of child abuse and neglect	22 23 24 26 26
5.	CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE IN SOUTH AFRICA Prevalence and incidence Under-reporting of sexual abuse	28 28 29
6.	CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT: SYSTEMS THEORY AND THE ECOLOGICAL PARADIGM The microsystem The mesosystem The exosystem The macrosystem	36 36 37 37 37
7.	ATTACHMENT AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF CHILDREN Limitations of attachment theory Attachment patterns	40 42 43
8.	MALTREATMENT AND RESILIENCE Research and resilience	46 47
9.	CHAPTER SUMMARY	51
	APTER THREE: MEN WHO SEXUALLY OFFEND AINST CHILDREN	54
1.	INTRODUCTION	54
2.	SHIFTING UNDERSTANDINGS OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSERS "Psychotic degenerates"	55 55

	The child as seductress "Seductive mothers" Sexual fixation	55 56 56
3.	SHIFTING PSYCHIATRIC TAXONOMIES OF PAEDOPHILES Current psychiatric diagnosis and clinical features of paedophilia	57 59
4.	THE AETIOLOGY OF SEXUAL OFFENDING Empathy Cognitive distortion Physical abuse during childhood Combinations of abuse and neglect Attachment difficulties The use of alcohol The role of poverty in abuse and neglect	61 61 62 64 65 66 70 71
5.	RAPE MYTHS The "virgin-cleansing" myth	74 74
6.	THE RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF THREE YEARS	76
7.	CHAPTER SUMMARY	78
CHA	APTER FOUR: VIOLENCE IN SOUTH AFRICA	80
1.	INTRODUCTION	80
2.	POSSIBLE HISTORICAL ORIGINS OF CONTEMPORARY VIOLENCE IN SOUTH AFRICA Dwindling social and community cohesion Societal violence Societal violence, counter-violence and repressive violence	80 81 82 89
3.	<b>RESPONSES TO VIOLENCE AND POVERTY</b>	92
4.	SOCIO-POLITICAL-ECONOMIC LEGACY OF APARTHEID Reconstruction and Development Programme Political violence shifts to criminal violence The Constitution and social welfare	95 95 96 97
5.	CHAPTER SUMMARY	102
	APTER FIVE: RESEARCH DESIGN AND FHODOLOGY	103
1.	INTRODUCTION	103

2.	AIMS OF THE RESEARCH	104
3.	RESEARCH DESIGN	105
	Research paradigms	106
	Epistemology: the search for truth and knowledge	106
	Social constructivism	107
4.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	108
	Sampling	108
	Collection and analysis of data	109
	Ethical, legal and psychological considerations	111
	Consent for the study	115
	Orientation process	116
	Voluntary participation and informed consent	119
	Anonymity and confidentiality	120
	Use of translators	122
	Interviews with convicted perpetrators	122
5.	GENERATING GROUNDED THEORY	133
	Collecting data	133
	Open coding	134
	Axial coding: putting data back in new ways	139
	Comparing and linking categories	141
	Selective coding: identification of core category	142
	The final criterion: significance	143
	Measures to ensure reliability and validity	144
	The trustworthiness of qualitative research	145
6.	LIMITATIONS OF THE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	148
	Sampling	148
	Data collection	149
	Data analysis	151
	Grounded theory	151
СЦ	APTER SIX: PSYCHOSOCIAL HISTORIES OF	
	SPONDENTS	152
		-
INT	RODUCTION	152
PSY	CHOSOCIAL HISTORIES	154
А.	CONTEXT OF MALTREATMENT	154
	A. (1) Poverty and deprivation	154
	A. (2) Parental absences	158
	$\Lambda$ (2) Encount and gavana compared numichment	165

A. (3)Frequent and severe corporal punishment165A. (4)Absence of positive role models172A. (5)Deprivation of school education175

#### SUMMARY OF MALTREATMENT

ix

179

B.	COPING WITH MALTREATMENT AS CHILDREN	179
	<b>B.</b> (1) Coping with poverty and deprivation	180
	B. (2) Coping with parental absences: shifting of responsibilities	181
	B. (3) Coping with family violence and alcohol use	182
	<b>B.</b> (4) Coping with beatings at home and school	184
	<b>B.</b> (5) Coping without positive role models: "I'm a helper"	189
	B. (6) Childhood sexuality	191
	· · ·	
SUM	IMARY OF COPING WITH CHILDHOOD MALTREATMENT	195
B.	COPING WITH MALTREATMENT AS ADULTS	196
	<b>B.</b> (7) Coping with unchanged poverty and deprivation	196
	<b>B. (8)</b> Coping with deprivation of education	197
	<b>B.</b> (9) Coping through the use of alcohol and drugs	200
	B. (10) Coping through religious beliefs	204
	B. (11) Adult sexual practices	207
SUM	IMARY OF MALTREATMENT AND COPING	214
C.	OUTCOME OF COPING: DIMINISHED CAPACITY FOR	
0.	RESILIENCE	215
	C. (1) "The situation of the poorest"	215
	C. (2) Attachment difficulties	218
	C. (3) Aggressive behaviour becomes normal	220
	C. (4) Conflict with the law	221
	C. (5) Violence as normal	223
	C. (6) Alcohol-related problems	225
	C. (7) Unplanned children	227
	C. (8) Child care responsibilities	229
		-
SUM	MARY OF DIMINISHED CAPACITY FOR RESILIENCE	230
D.	CONTRIBUTING FACTORS: UNEMPLOYMENT AND ANGER	231
	D. (1) "I don't have money"	231
	<b>D.</b> (2) Anger: respondents' feeling before they raped	233
	D. (3) The "virgin-cleansing" myth	238
STIM	IMARY OF CONTRIBUTING FACTORS	239
SUM	IMARI OF CONTRIBUTING FACTORS	239
Е.	<b>CENTRAL PHENOMENON: "SPONTANEOUS VIOLENT</b>	
	ACTION"	239
	E. (1) Respondents' relationship with the children they raped	240
	E. (2) Respondents' retrospective thoughts before and during the	
	rapes	242
	E. (3) Locations of the rapes	243
	E. (4) Respondents' rape of children under the age of three years	244
	E. (5) What could have stopped the respondents, and others, from	
	raping children?	249
	E. (6) The coding paradigm	252

		xi
	Discussion of components of the coding paradigm	253
CH	APTER SEVEN: DISCUSSION	258
1.	OVERALL AIM OF THE STUDY	258
2.	PROPOSITION	258
3.	THEORETICAL DISCUSSION OF PROPOSITION The microsystem The mesosystem The exosystem The macrosystem Summary of findings	258 259 271 276 278 280
4.	ISSUES RELATING TO THE RESPONDENTS' RAPE OF CHILDREN UNDER THREE YEARS OF AGE Sample characteristics Brief comparison of respondents and paedophiles Unemployment Respondents' recollections of their feelings before the rapes Cognitive distortion Alcohol and disinhibition Lack of empathy	282 282 283 285 285 285 287 288 289
	APTER EIGHT: CONCLUSIONS AND COMMENDATIONS	292
1.	MOTIVATION FOR CURRENT RESEARCH	292
2.	ISSUES RAISED FOR THE RESEARCHER	292
3.	RESPONDENTS' EXPLANATIONS FOR THEIR RAPE OF YOUNG CHILDREN	296
4.	CONCLUSION OF PRESENT RESEARCH	297
5.	<b>RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE</b>	299
6.	<b>RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH</b>	299
RE	FERENCE LIST	301

## LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

TABLES		Page
Table 1:	Types of abuse and neglect	27
Table 2:	State expenditure on welfare services 1984/1985, by race	86
Table 3:	Crime in South Africa for the period 1994/1995 to 2002/2003	100
Table 4:	Summary of research sites contacted and outcome of contact	123
Table 5:	Raw data and the coding process	138
Table 6:	Quantitative and qualitative criteria for objectivity	146
Table 7:	Respondents' births and some events in South African history	153
Table 8:	Employment status of respondents' fathers/stepfathers	159
Table 9:	Respondents' surviving siblings and mothers' ages	161
Table 10:	Mothers' employment status	162
Table 11	Respondents' school education	176
Table 12:	Context of maltreatment and coping	214
Table 13:	Respondents' criminal charges	222
Table 14:	Respondents' children	228
Table 15:	Children the respondents cared for	229
Table 16:	Respondents' recalled anger before rapes	233
Table 17	Age of respondents, their victims, and their relationship	240
Table 18:	Comparison of age range of offenders in Delport and Vermeulen (2004) study, the current study and DCS sentenced male offenders	241
Table 19:	Location of rapes	244
Table 20:	Comparison of sample characteristics in the current study and Greenberg et al (1995)	283

## FIGURES

Figure 1:	Summary of five methods used to identify potential respondents	130
Figure 2:	Grounded theory of the rape of children under the age of three	
	years	252

## **CONTENTS: VOLUME II APPENDICES**

		Page
	CONTENTS	ii
A	SUBJECT INFORMATION SHEET: ORIENTATION STUDY WITH CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES	1
B	SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE: ORIENTATION STUDY WITH CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES	3
С	INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH CONVICTED PAEDOPHILES: ORIENTATION STUDY	8
D	CONSENT FORM FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE RESEARCH	9
Ε	CONSENT FORM FOR THE AUDIO-RECORDING OF THE INTERVIEWS	10
F	SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE FOR PROFESSIONALS WHO RENDER DIRECT /AND OR INDIRECT SERVICES TO CHILDREN WHO HAVE BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED: ORIENTATION STUDY	11
G	INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH PROFESSIONALS WHO HAVE INTERVENED DIRECTLY AND/OR INDIRECTLY WITH CHILDREN WHO HAVE BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED: ORIENTATION STUDY	13
н	SUBJECT INFORMATION SHEET: CONVICTED PERPETRATORS	14
Ι	CONSENT FORM FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE RESEARCH: INCARCERATED RESPONDENTS	16
J	INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED WITH INCARCERATED RESPONDENTS	17
K	SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEW GUIDE: CONVICTED PERPETRATORS	18
L	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT A	23
Μ	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT B	36
Ν	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT C	55

0	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT D	76
Р	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT E	96
Q	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT F	114
R	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT G	129
S	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT H	157
Т	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT I	179
U	SEQUENTIAL LIFE HISTORY: INCARCERATED RESPONDENT J	207